The daily management of interest rate risk is based on BPV and VaR limits. BPV sensitivities are split to re-pricing time buckets and currencies,

therefore changes in the certain parts of yield curve is visible. Both regular and ad-hoc sensitivity analyses are prepared with standard and

occasional scenarios.

The displayed scenarios are the 200bp positive and negative shocks, parallel up and down shifts based on EBA and NBH guidelines written

parametrizations, turns up and down, respectively short rates shocks up and down. Currency-wise both HUF yield and all relevant foreign currency yield

curve shocks are analyzed. However almost the whole interest rate risk position denominated in local currency. Regarding methodology the results are

reflect to the ‘flooring’ impact, so +/- shocks in the affected segments (e.g. customer positions) were counted by only the extent to ‘flooring’.

Below scenarios describe a sudden, permanent change in the market; revalued immediately along NPV approach and accrued interest approach

where applicable.

92UniCredit · 2021 Annual Report

Notes to the fi nancial statements (CONTINUED)

Financial reports

  (HUF million)

INCOME EQUITY OTHER (NOTES ONLY) TOTAL

2021

All yields

+200bp shock 1,221 (1,107) (30,525) (30,411)

-200bp shock (1,309) 585 19,315 18,591

shift up 819 (1,364) (37,699) (38,244)

shift down (1,653) 738 24,413 23,498

turn up 259 44 (1,104) (801)

turn down (317) (363) (5,966) (6,646)

short rates shock up 247 (826) (20,195) (20,774)

short rates shock down (123) 425 11,365 11,667

Worst of the above (1,653) (1,364) (37,699) (38,244)

2020

All yields

+200bp shock (322) (1,968) (22,475) (24,764)

-200bp shock (355) 930 13,681 14,256

shift up (511) (2,425) (27,752) (30,688)

shift down (350) 932 13,523 14,106

turn up (474) 618 7,185 7,329

turn down (617) (363) (2,166) (3,146)

short rates shock up (719) (1,209) (13,949) (15,876)

short rates shock down (496) 619 6,913 7,036

Worst of the above (719) (2,425) (27,752) (30,688)

Fair value fluctuations in both the HTCS portfolio and the cash-flow Hedge derivatives affect Equity directly. NPV changes of positions booked

against Equity will migrate to Statement of Profit or Loss as their cash-flows mature. However, given that fair value fluctuations of cash-flow Hedge

derivatives do not have impact on own funds, those are shown under Others category in the above table. Trading position and other derivatives

affect Statement of Profit or Loss. General interest rate positions and HTC bond holdings impact neither Income nor Equity, their effect is shown

under Others.